The commissioner may also invoke regulations concerning the labeling of these products for specific use with the various legumes.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 17.28, is amended to read:
- 17.28 Associations, annual reports. Every association organized under any corporation laws of this state, or under the laws of any other state and doing business in this state, or which represents itself to be a cooperative association, shall file with the department of agriculture, dairy, and food each year a report of its business for its last fiscal year, which report shall be made within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The report shall contain the name of the association, the amount of its authorized and paid-in capital, the names of its officers and directors, a statement of its resources and liabilities and other information required by the commissioner.
- Sec. 3. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 17.05, 17.11, 17.12, 17.13, 17.26, 17.27 are repealed.

Approved March 4, 1955.

CHAPTER 93-H. F. No. 338

An act relating to game and fish providing for confiscation of bows and arrows for illegal use; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.50, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.50, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. The commissioner, director, game refuge patrolmen, and game wardens are hereby authorized and empowered to seize and confiscate in the name of the state, any wild animals taken, bought, sold, transported or possessed in violation of chapters 97 to 102, and to seize, confiscate and dispose of all guns, firearms, bows and arrows, nets, boats, lines, rods, poles, fishing tackle, lights, lanterns, snares, traps, spears or dark houses used, by the owner or any other with his knowledge, in unlawfully taking or transporting such wild animals. Articles which have no lawful use may be summarily destroyed. All other articles may be retained for use of the division, or sold at the highest price obtainable, in the manner prescribed by the commissioner.

Approved March 4, 1955.